functional currency (9,277) -   -   -   (9,277)

Foreign currency exposure -   4,316 1,406 (10) 5,712

146
DARCO WATER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2021

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts in thousands of Singapore dollars (“$’000”))

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

84

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(i) Market risk (Continued)

(a) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% (2020: 5%) increase and decrease in the functional currencies
against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% (2020: 5%) change in foreign
currency rates.

If the foreign currencies strengthen by 5% (2020: 5%) against the relevant functional currencies, with all other
variables held constant, the Group’s and the Company’s (loss) / profit for the financial year will increase / (decrease)
by:

 SGD  USD  MYR  NTD  RMB  Others*
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

2021
Group
Loss for the financial year (226) 138 (37)  (4) 22

Company
Loss for the financial year -   105  61 -   -

2020 (Restated)
Group
Profit for the financial year 187 (184) 37 (63) (58)

Company
Loss for the financial year -   179   58 -   -

* Others are denominated in Vietnamese Dong (2020: Vietnamese Dong, Pakistani Rupee and Australian dollar).
   Amount less than $1,000.

A 5% (2020: 5%) weakening of foreign currencies against the respective functional currencies at the reporting date
would have had the equal opposite effect on the above currencies to the amount shown above, on the basis that
all other variables held constant.

147
DARCO WATER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts in thousands of Singapore dollars (“$’000”))

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts in thousands of Singapore dollars (“$’000”))

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

29. COMPARATIVES (Continued)

(b) Adjustments for other financial liabilities, which were not previously taken up in the financial statements

As disclosed in Note 6(b)(ii), the Group has an obligation to repurchase shares in a subsidiary, DIVW, from the
Non-Controlling Interests (“NCI”) as a result of the put option granted to the NCI. The liability (Note 14) was not
recognised on the statement of financial position but remained classified as NCI in the previous financial years.
The amount of the correction for each affected financial statements line item for the financial year ended 31
December 2020 and 31 December 2019 has been disclosed in this note.

The effects of the restatement on the prior years’ financial statements and reclassification are as follows:

Group

31 December
2019 balances
as previously

reported  Adjustments

31 December
2019 balances

as restated
  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
   (a)  (b)
Statement of financial position
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 3,593 439 -   4,032

Non-current liabilities
Other financial liabilities -   -   (763) (763)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (52,592) (439) -   (53,031)

Equity
Non-controlling interests (3,261) -   763 (2,498)

Statement of cash flows
Contract assets / (liabilities) 17,969 439 -   18,408
Purchase of intangible assets -   (439) -   (439)

163
DARCO WATER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts in thousands of Singapore dollars (“$’000”))

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

101

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

29. COMPARATIVES (Continued)

Group

31 December
2020 balances
as previously

reported  Adjustments

31 December
2020 balances

as restated
  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
   (a)  (b)
Statement of financial position
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,079 (271) -   5,808
Intangible assets 911 710 -   1,621

Current asset
Trade and receivables 61,180 (9) -   61,171

Non-current liabilities
Other financial liabilities -   -   (763) (763)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (39,470) (430) -   (39,900)

Equity
Non-controlling interests (3,717) -   763 (2,954)

Statement of cash flows
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (628) 271 -   (357)
Purchase of intangible assets (1) (271) -   (272)

30. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

As announced by the Company on 8 March and 11 March 2022, a subsidiary, Wuhan Kaidi Water Services Co.,
Ltd (“WHKD”), has received official notice of arbitration from Wuhan Arbitration Commission (“WAC”) on 25
February 2022 in respect of claims for additional costs for civil works provided by ShanHe Construction Group.
(“SHCG”) under the Huaneng Shang’an power plant water conservation, emission reduction and pollution treatment
Phase 1 refurbishment of raw water treatment unit recycling water discharge sewage treatment capacity project